
 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2022, 2.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL, MULTI-LOCATION MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Independent Members: David Hugh Thomas (Chairperson); 
Gavin McArthur, David Price, Dr. Janet Wademan,  
 
Councillors Ahmed, Carr, Goodway, Lewis, Moultrie, Palmer, Waldron 
and Williams 
 
 

 Time 
approx. 
  

1   Appointment of Chairperson and Deputy Chairperson   
 

2.00 pm 
 
2   Appointment of Committee   

 
To note that Council on 26 May 2022 appointed the following Members 
to this Committee:  
 
Independent Members: Hugh Thomas, Gavin McArthur, David Price, 
Janet Wademan 
 
Councillors: Kate Carr, Russell Goodway, Margaret Lewis, Jess 
Moultrie, Marc Palmer, Elaine Simmons, Daniel Waldron, Joel Williams 
 
To further note that Council on 30 June 2022 approved the 
replacement of Councillor Elaine Simmons by Councillor Salah Ahmed 
 

 

 
3   Terms of Reference  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
To note the Committee’s Terms of Reference (attached). 
 

 

 
4   Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

5   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 
6   Minutes  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
March 2022. 
 

 

 
7   Audit Wales   

 
2.15 pm 

 
7.1   Annual Audit Plan 2022  (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
 

 
7.2   Cardiff & Vale Pension Fund Audit Plan 2022  (Pages 37 - 46) 

 
 

 
7.3   AW Work Programme and Timetable Update  (Pages 47 - 62) 

 
 

 
8   Finance   

 
2.40 pm 

 
8.1   Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22  (Pages 63 - 270) 

 
 

 
8.2   Financial Update  (Pages 271 - 280) 

 
 

 
9   Internal Audit   

 
3.25 pm 

 
9.1   Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  (Pages 281 - 322) 

 
 

 
9.2   Audit and Investigation Team Progress Update  (Pages 323 - 404) 

 
 

 
COMFORT BREAK - 3.45PM   
 

 
 
10   Performance   

 
3.50 pm 

 
10.1   Arrangements for Handling Complaints and Compliments (including 

the Draft Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2021/22)  
(Pages 405 - 456) 
 

 

 
11   Governance and Risk Management   

 
4.05 pm 

 
11.1   Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22  (Pages 

457 - 492) 
 

 

 
11.2   Corporate Risk Management (Year-End)  (Pages 493 - 524) 

 
 

 
11.3   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  (Pages 525 - 558) 

 
 

 
11.4   Recommendation Tracker - Reports of External Review Bodies  

(Pages 559 - 574) 
 

 

 
12   Outstanding Actions  (Pages 575 - 576) 

 
4.45 pm 

 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

13   Correspondence  (Pages 577 - 578) 
 

 
 
14   Work Programme Update  (Pages 579 - 580) 

 
 

 
15   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
 

 
16   Date of next meeting   

 
The next meeting is scheduled for 27th September 2022 (TBC) 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
Contact:  Graham Porter,  
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Terms of Reference 
 

Statement of Purpose 

• Our Governance and Audit Committee is a key component of Cardiff Council’s corporate 

governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit, assurance, and 

reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards. 

 

• The purpose of our Governance and Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance to 

the members of Cardiff Council, and its wider citizens and stakeholders, on the adequacy of 

the risk management framework, the internal control environment, an
[...]
g specialist training tailored for Members of the Governance and Audit Committee e.g. 

Treasury Management. 

 

Page 8



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
15 MARCH 2022 
 
Present: Hugh Thomas(Chairperson) 
 Gavin McArthur, David Price, Dr. Janet Wademan,  

Councillors Cowan, Cunnah, Goodway and Williams 
 

85 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Howells and Councillor Keith Jones. 
 
86 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
87 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record, subject to three minor typographical amendments. 
 
88 :   UPDATE ON THE DIRECTORATE CONTROL ENVIRONMENT – 

EDUCATION AND LIFELONG LEARNING  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from Melanie Godfrey, the 
Director of Education and Lifelong Learning, providing an update on the control 
environment for the Education and Lifelong Learning directorate. 
 
Members were advised that the Directorate has responsibility for the statutory duties, 
functions and services in relation to education in the city including the youth service 
but excluding post-16 provision in Further and Higher Education Institutions.  The 
work of the Directorate is split into four main service areas: Achievement; Inclusion; 
Services to Schools; and School Organisation Access and Planning (SOP). The 
Director of Education is supported by an Assistant Director and Programme Director 
for SOP. The central education service has 574 FTE and there are 5,886 school-
based staff. 
 
Cardiff has 127 schools. There are 98 primary schools, including 15 that provide 
Welsh-medium education, 2 dual language and 3 maintained nursery schools.  There 
are 18 secondary schools including 3 Welsh-medium schools. In addition, there are 7 
special schools and one pupil referral unit. 
 
The local au
[...]
s of the Council’s framework of governance, 

risk management and control  
 Summary of the work supporting the opinion  
 Statement of the level of conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and the Local Government Application Note (LGAN), and  
 Results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) that support 

the statement.  
 
 

Background 
 

2. The Audit Plan 2021/22 was approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 23 
March 2021, after consideration and agreement with the Council’s Senior Management 
Team. The Plan provided the framework for audit work aligned to the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements, whilst also being responsive to any changes to the risks faced 
by the Council during the year. Each year the Plan is mapped to business objectives, and 
key systems, whilst being informed by risk, governance, and assurance assessments.  
 

3. During the year, the Committee has received detailed progress reports outlining the work 
and progress against the Audit Plan, as well as the key findings, trends and risk-based 
changes to planned work. The Committee has also received assurance from the Audit 
Manager throughout 2021/22 on ongoing organisational independence, and continued 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

 
4. In line with the provisions of the PSIAS (1100), organisational independence has been 

achieved throughout 2021/22. The Audit Manager reports administratively to the Head of 
Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer) and has direct reporting access to the Chief 
Executive, Section 151 Officer, the Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee and all 
elected Members where required.  

 
5. The Annual Report (attached at Appendix A) provides a review of the internal control 

environment of the Council and the Audit Manager opinion. The report details the audit 
work completed to support the opinion, and assurance of ongoing conformance with the 

 

Pag
[...]
reports issued, 429 recommendations were agreed of which 200 were 
implemented before the year-end. The level of recommendations implemented on time 
was 68%, which is below the target set. Ongoing attention is given to progress through 
Senior Management Team attendance and reports, regular following up progress with 
audit clients, and the practice of reporting all recommendations and management progress 
updates to the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 

12. The QAIP is, according to the PSIAS ‘designed to enable an evaluation of the internal audit 
activity’s conformance with the Standards and an evaluation of whether internal auditors 
apply the Code of Ethics. The programme also assesses the efficiency and effectiveness 
of the internal audit activity and identifies opportunities for improvement.’ The QAIP 
developed for Cardiff Council’s Internal Audit Team is included in a compilation of good 
practice CIPFA case studies ‘Leading internal audit in the public sector – principles into 
practice, 2019’. 
 

13. The Annual Report outlines how, through application of the QAIP, assurance is provided 
of ongoing conformance with the PSIAS and application of the Code of Ethics. An element 
of the review was an Audit Manager assessment against the LGAN, which breaks down 
the requirements of the PSIAS into a detailed self-assessment of conformance. Through 
this review, the Audit Manager can report conformance with the PSIAS, supported by the 
LGAN through the operation of the Internal Audit Team and its work, upon which the annual 
opinion is provided.  
 

14. The Internal Audit function remains committed to delivering the highest professional 
standards and the Annual Report details the methods and key performance measures. 
The report highlights that 92% of audit reports were delivered within four weeks. Audit 
client feedback continues to be positive overall with 100% satisfaction, and 90% of 
responses identifying that audit offered added value to managers. Sustained focus is given 
to maintaining and improving the diverse skills and professional qualifications of the 
Internal Audit Team. Auditor staff hold various qualifications appropriate to their work, 
including qualifications in accountancy (CIPFA/AAT) and Internal Audit (CIA/CMIIA). One 
member of staff has received funding to study for an Information systems audit qualification 
(CISA). 

 
15. The Annual Report includes a number of appendices. These include a full account of the 

audit reports issued, cancelled and deferred through the year and the QAIP process 
applied.  
 

 
Legal Implications 

 
16. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

 
 
Financial Implications 

 
17. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.   
 

Page 283



 4

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
18. That the Committee note and consider the Internal Audit Annual Report, including the: 

 
 Opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, 

risk management and control  
 Summary of the work supporting the opinion  
 Statement of the level of conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and the Local Government Application Note (LGAN), and  
 Results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) that support 

the statement.  
 
 
 
 
CHRIS PYKE 
AUDIT MANAGER 
 
The following report is attached: 
 
Appendix A - Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 

Page 284



Agenda Item 9.1 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Internal Audit  
Annual Report 2021/22 

Cardiff Council 

 

 

 
Mission Statement 

To enhance and protect organisational value by providing 
 risk-based and objective assurance, advice and insight 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT: 
Chris Pyke 
Audit Manager 
County Hall, Atlantic Wharf 
Cardiff,   CF10 4UW 
CPyke@cardiff.gov.uk Tel: 029 2087 3455 

 
 
 

Page 285



 

Contents Page 
 
 

1 Introduction 2 
Background 2 
The Annual Reporting Process 3
[...]
21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 397



Page 398



Page 399



Page 400



Page 401



Page 402



Page 403



Page 404



CARDIFF COUNCIL   
CYNGOR CAERDYDD  
 

 
 
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE:  19TH JULY 2022 
 
 ______________________________________________________________________ 
 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR HANDLING COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS  
(INCLUDING THE DRAFT COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22)        
                      

AGENDA ITEM:  10.1 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF DIGITAL OFFICER 
 ______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. This report has been produced to enable the Governance and Audit Committee to review and 

assess the authority’s ability to handle complaints effectively, and make any associated 
reports and recommendations.  

 
2. The Governance and Audit Committee has incorporated the above responsibility into its terms 

of reference, as required in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  

 
Background 
 
3. The Authority’s Corporate Comments, Complaints & Compliments Policy reflects guidance 

given in the Welsh Government Model Policy and Guidance Paper for Handling Complaints. 
In April 2021, the Authority adopted a revised policy, based on a model complaints handling 
for public service providers in Wales issued by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(The Ombudsman).  

 
4. The revised policy did not represent a significant departure from our previous policy. There is 

no change to the Authority’s one-stage approach with the aim of every complaints 
investigation being to “investigate once, investigate well”. After receiving a complaint 
response, the complainant has the right to escalate a complaint to the Ombudsman should 
they be dissatisfied with the Authority’s response. 

 
5. A copy of the Authority’s revised policy wa
[...]

	Item 9.2 - Appendix D
	Item 9.2 - Appendix E
	Item 9.2 - Annex 2

	10.1 Arrangements for Handling Complaints and Compliments (including the Draft Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2021/22)
	Legal Implications
	Item 10.1 - Appendix A
	As an organisation, we receive many positive comments about our staff and the services we provide. Knowing where things are working well and are appreciated is as important to capture as knowing where things are perhaps not working. We therefore keep a record of the compliments we receive as well as the complaints. Good practice and learning can then be circulated across the Council.
	Ombudsman Complaints - a yearly comparison

	Item 10.1 - Appendix B
	Item 10.1 - Appendix C

	11.1 Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22
	11.2 Corporate Risk Management (Year-End)
	Issues
	Item 11.2 - Appendix A
	Item 11.2 - Appendix B

	11.3 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22
	CARDIFF COUNCIL CYNGOR CAERDYDD
	DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22
	REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES AGENDA ITEM: 11.3
	Reason for Report
	Background
	Issues
	Reason for Recommendation
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	Recommendation
	Christopher Lee


	Item 11.3 - Appendix A
	Audit Manager Statement and Annual Opinion 2021/22
	Governance and Audit Committee Statement


	11.4 Recommendation Tracker - Reports of External Review Bodies
	Item 11.4 - Appendix 1
	Item 11.4 - Appendix 2
	Sheet1


	12 Outstanding Actions
	13 Correspondence
	14 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
19 JULY 2022 
 
Present: Hugh Thomas(Chairperson) 
 Gavin McArthur, Dr. Janet Wademan, Ahmed, Carr, Lewis, 

Moultrie, Palmer and Waldron 
 

1 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON AND DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON  
 
RESOLVED – That D. Hugh Thomas be appointed as Chairperson and Gavin 
McArthur be appointment as Deputy Chairperson. 
 
2 :   APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE  
 
Noted. 
 
3 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Noted. 
 
4 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from David Price and Cllrs Goodway and Williams. 
 
5 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
6 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 were agreed subject to the 
correction of a typographical error on page 12 (holistic). 
 
7 :   ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2022  
 
Members were provided with the 2022 external Audit Plan for Cardiff Council.  Steve 
Stark and Sara-Jane Byrne (Audit Wales) comprehensively took Members through 
the report, outlining the key headings.  Exhibit 1 provided Members with an outline of 
the key risks, Exhibit 2 set out details including the work programme, the thematic 
reviews, digital work and certification of grants and claims.  Members were provided 
with information on fees, including the estimated fee for next year and the expected 
fee for last year.  Analysis of the fee was outlined.  Members were advised that there 
had been no changes within the Audit team and there remained one potential conflict 
as previously reported.  Timetables for pieces of work were outlined to Members. 
  
The Chairperson thanked Audit Wales for the comprehensive report and invited 
questions and comments from Members; 
  
Members noted that last year there had been a request that improvements were 
made in relation to Interested Party Transactions and asked what changes had been 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

made to strengthen this.  Officers explained that this had been an improvement 
action from last year and they were working closely with Democratic Services to 
make improvements.  This work will need to be followed up to continue the 
improvements and officers agreed to provide a position statement on this progress. 
  
A Member referred to the Sustainable Development Principle and noted that this was 
under development as the legislation was fairly new.  They asked how the Auditors 
would approach this.  Members were advised that Auditors were starting to challenge 
the Council and other bodies on this and it would be a core consideration of all of the 
Audit work. 
 
8 :   CARDIFF & VALE PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2022  
 
Steve Stark (Audit Wales) provided Members with an outline of the report.  Members 
were asked to note that Exhibit 1 referred to identified risks and that the only 
significant risk identified was Management Override.  Members attention was drawn 
to the section on the fee for Audit work, Audit Team and Timetable. 
  
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 
  
Members noted that the fees had increased by 17.1% and asked if there were any 
changes of substance in comparison to previous years to justify such as rise, such as 
any changes to the internal control environment.  Members were advised that 
increased costs had been noticed a few years ago and it was thought the increases 
were due to the pandemic and home working.  These increases were not passed on 
at that time.  Another audit was undertaken last year and increased costs were still 
evident so this was reflected upon and fees were benchmarked against other 
pension funds.  It was found that Cardiff’s fees were quite low so it was felt that an 
increase was appropriate to ensure a robust level of audit. 
  
Members considered that normally fees follow a pattern and history determines how 
they are set.  Members struggled to see the step change in this instance and 
wondered whether it had just got out of kilter and had slipped.  Officers assured 
Members that there were no issues around internal control, it was Audit Wales 
adjusting their fees around the process. 
  
Members asked how the fees are determined and consulted on.  Members were 
advised that there is a consultation process around the fee scales.  Audit Wales have 
absorbed costs over the last few years and this was no loner sustainable.  There is 
an increased focus on audit quality and Audit Wales have to respond to that.  
Members were also advised that fees are moderated internally. 
  
RESOLVED: to agree the report. 
  
 
9 :   AW WORK PROGRAMME AND TIMETABLE UPDATE  
 
Steve Stark and Sara-Jane Byrne (Audit Wales) presented an update on the Audit 
Wales work programme and timetable. 
  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson asked questions around Cyber Resilience and that this should be 
causing great concern for public authorities.  He asked for Audit Wales’ opinion on 
Cardiff Council’s Cyber Resilience.  He was advised that they do not have the answer 
as yet.  It is part of their planning work, they have dedicated time to an IT audit and 
part of the scope of that work is to look at resilience to cyber-attacks.  Audit Wales 
offered to provide a fuller response at a future committee if required, once IT audit 
specialists have completed their work.  Officers added that this is an emerging risk 
that had already been captured corporately. 
  
RESOLVED: to agree the report. 
  
 
(a) Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22  
 
Sally Ormiston (Group Accountant – Resources) outlined the Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 to Members after which the Chairperson invited questions and 
comments. 
  
Members noted that this will be on the agenda formally in September, so Members 
were asked for questions on information up until 16 August. 
  
Members sought clarification that the report would be confirmed at the September 
meeting and officers advised that in September/October, Members will receive a 
report on the findings of the audit and have a further opportunity to ask 
questions/challenge on the content and findings. 
  
RESOLVED.  To agree the report. 
  
 
10 :   FINANCIAL UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer, Chris Lee, provided 
Members with a presentation on the Financial Update after which the Chairperson 
invited questions and comments. 
  
Members asked how the challenges and long-term pressures such as Financial 
pressures, Climate Change, Tacking Poverty etc. can be mitigated against using 
sustainable development/approaches, not just cutting things, but looking on a more 
holistic way.  The Corporate Director explained that this is looked at in the medium-
term work, where there is a section dedicated to this.  There are areas that could 
improve, there is recognition that spend to save and early interventions could be the 
best approach but it acknowledged that we are not there yet. 
  
Member referred to grants and asked how good Cardiff Council is at being compliant 
and maximising the opportunities of any grant they receive.  The Corporate Director 
said that service areas would say we are very good and that we maximise the grants 
we get.  He added that grants would be audited on the terms and conditions by 
external audit.  Locally all forms are signed by the Corporate Director and his officers 
and from a S.151 perspective he is satisfied. 
  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members referred to junior school places decreasing and secondary school places 
increasing and the huge housing developments going on in Cardiff currently.  
Members asked if we can be confident around monitoring the figures on this issue.  
The Corporate Director referred to formula funding, census information, population 
information and financial implications.  He explained that they may need to look at 
how school services are delivered but these trends in population goes in cycles.  He 
considered that Committee maybe interested in seeing a future report on the Census. 
  
 
11 :   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
Members were provided with a comprehensive outline of the report including the 
recommendations.  The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 
  
Members referred to paragraph 14 of the report ‘Audit client feedback continues to be 
positive overall with 100% satisfaction, and 90% of responses identifying that audit 
offered added value to managers.’ And asked if there any insight into what the other 
10% thought.  Officers explained that these questions are asked when the exercise is 
concluded, this is valuable insight and is taken onboard.  4 core questions and 1 
wider question were asked.  The wider question was whether audit added value.  
There had been no critical comments, some comments on minimal recommendations 
or that nothing new had been given to them.  However these are actually positive as 
it indicates that all is in hand, this could be considered as adding value as it gives 
confidence. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee note and consider the Internal Audit Annual Report, 
including the:  

 Opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control  
 Summary of the work supporting the opinion  
 Statement of the level of conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and the Local Government Application Note (LGAN), and  

 Results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) that support 
the statement. 
 
12 :   AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION TEAM PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Audit Manager provided Members with a thorough outline of the report and its 
key headings after which Members were invited to make comments or ask questions. 
  
A Member asked how complete business cases are across the Authority when 
considering the findings from a particular IT audit. They were advised that the audit 
considered that the business cases reviewed contained sufficient detail, and were 
reasonably supported, but a recommendation was raised for improvement as equality 
impact assessments were not present to support those sampled. Members asked if 
there is a quality assurance process on business cases and were advised that there 
is. 
  
Members asked what support Internal Audit give to areas that fall into the category of 
‘Major Improvement Needed’.  The Audit Manager advised that an assurance level of 
‘insufficient with major improvements needed’ would be recorded as such in the 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

assurance map, it would have an increased level of risk, and would be subject to re-
audit more promptly that higher assurance area (whilst accounting for wider 
assurances and indicators of risk). On an ongoing basis, Internal Audit would be 
available for advice and guidance as appropriate.  
  
Members referred to the revised table of recommendations and the 468 revised 
dates.  Members wished to encourage realistic dates ad take account of the 
increased level of risks when prioritising.  Members asked if this was a high level of 
turnover and if we are encouraging managers to set realistic dates.  The Audit 
Manager stated that recommendations are the key outcomes of Internal Audit’s work 
and the response needs to be comprehensive and timely.  Management are always 
encouraged to set realistic target dates, and whilst a number of recommendations 
have been implemented there needs to be continued attention for improvement in 
directorates.  
  
A Member referred to the Internal Audit Mission Statement and considered that this 
would not be achievable unless managers do all the things they say they will, as only 
then do they derive the value of audit. 
  
RESOLVED: To note and consider the contents of the Internal Audit and 
Investigation Team Progress Reports. 
  
 
13 :   ARRANGEMENTS FOR HANDLING COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 

(INCLUDING THE DRAFT COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS ANNUAL 
REPORT 2021/22)  

 
Members were provided with a presentation on Complaints and Compliments by 
Isabelle Bignall, Chief Digital Officer, and were advised that a draft report would be 
taken to Cabinet in September.  Members were also advised that this item refers to 
Corporate Complaints only, not complaints in relation to Social Services, schools or 
for Members. 
  
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 
  
Members praised officers for work that had been done in choosing the system and 
asked if that had put them in good stead to win the hearts and minds of the wider 
Authority.  Officers said it had been absolutely key in doing so.  It was imperative that 
service areas are enthusiastic and positive and the best way to achieve that is to 
involve them in choosing the system.  A Cabinet Office pilot had proved very 
important in testing and tweaking it before the roll out. 
  
Members asked if Officers were confident they could achieve the next steps.  Officers 
advised they were, everyone was committed to the project, they were confident about 
the August timings, although after that they were not sure when the roll will end as 
they go to the more complicated service areas such as waste management. 
  
Members noted that complaints and compliments provide a wealth of information for 
organisational learning and asked how that will work with this system.  Officers stated 
that currently this is a manual exercise to see what people complain about the most.  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The system will be able to access data at a few clicks and can find out what we are 
going to do about the complaints. 
  
Members asked about return on investment and when evidence of this could be 
expected.  Officers explained that they have an enterprise licence so they can add as 
many people to system as they wish.  There are costs and there will be an additional 
person in post to run the system.  There will be a year-on-year inflationary increase 
with Halo but no Capital outlay. 
  
Members asked how we can measure better public services and quantify that across 
the system.  Officers considered that they can demonstrate better public services.  
Previously the Ombudsman would alert us about the number of complaints and that 
there is an issue.  With the system, we will have an earlier alert and can delve deeper 
into that, working with service areas on the issues identified.  The transparency of the 
system is a real benefit. 
  
Members asked if the data would specifically drive the improvements and Officers 
explained that the key element was Corporate Oversight and that in 6 months’ time, 
officers will come back to Committee and demonstrate the service improvements 
from the data. 
  
Members asked the size of the team and were advised it was 3 people and a 
repurposed vacant grade 4 post from the beginning of August. 
  
Members asked if the KPI’s had been devised that would evidence improving public 
services.  Officers explained that they have been but they haven’t yet been approved 
by the Halo Board, this needs to happen before they can be shared. 
  
Members noted that is Committee’s responsibility to manage complaints effectively 
and asked how assured Officers are around the Social Services, Schools and 
Members complaints processes.  Officers explained that they liaise with the specific 
directors and they are monitored. Members asked how the Committee can see the 
effectiveness of the other complaints processes as it is Committee’s remit.  Officers 
explained that Committee receives Annual Reports but they could provide a split out 
audit report and include on the work programme.  The Chairperson asked the Audit 
Manager to pick out some areas for the Committee to focus on for the next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: to agree the report. 

-          Audit Manager to liaise with the Chair and Vice Chair and to arrange a report 
on Social Services and Education Complaints handling arrangements.   

-          Committee to be provided with the suite of complaints handling KPIs once 
approved by the Halo Board 

  
  
 
14 :   GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Audit Manager outlined the Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report for 
2021.22 
  
RESOLVED: to agree the report. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
15 :   CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT (YEAR-END)  
 
The Corporate Director Resources outlined the Corporate Risk Management (Year 
End) report to Members after which Members were asked for any questions or 
comments. 
  
Members were pleased to see dates in planned introduction of controls. 
  
A Member referred to the escalated risk in increased demand for Children’s Services, 
and commented on the need to review the categorisation of current controls and 
actions to be taken within the Corporate Risk Register.  The Corporate Director 
recognised the comments and offered to take the report back to the team and 
recategorise the narrative to the appropriate sections of the risk register as 
appropriate.  
  
 
16 :   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
The Corporate Director outlined the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 for 
Members. 
  
RESOLVED: that Governance and Audit Committee had reviewed the Annual 
Governance Statement and considered it properly reflects the risk environment and 
supporting assurances, taking into account the internal audit opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control. 
 
17 :   RECOMMENDATION TRACKER - REPORTS OF EXTERNAL REVIEW 

BODIES  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report. 
  
RESOLVED: to consider and notes the contents of the report. 
 
18 :   OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
The Audit Manger outlined the Governance and Audit Committee Action Plan. 
 
19 :   CORRESPONDENCE  
 
The Audit Manger explained that Committee Correspondence was provided for 
Governance and Audit Committee oversight.  A discussion had taken place with the 
Chairperson, and they had not identified any issues that need to be picked up. 
 
20 :   WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Audit Manager outlined the planned work programmed for the year, noting that it 
was subject to change but provided a general structure. 
  
It was agreed to add complaints to the 22 September 2022 meeting. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
21 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
22 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
22 September 2022. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.10 pm 
 


